

Item No. S-1 Court on its own motion Vs. State of HP & others.

CWPIL No. 89 of 2025

16.09.2025 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General for the respondents.

The present Public Interest Litigation has been registered on the basis of a representation received from Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, R/o Old Hoshiarpur Road, House No. 888, Mohalla Bejheli, District Una regarding felling '*Khair*' trees and depletion of the forest cover in the said District.

Notice. Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, learned Additional Advocate General, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents. He seeks time to file reply.

Keeping in view the above, the Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Una shall also submit a report after getting in touch with aforesaid Sanjeev Kumar and visiting the the said area. The District Administration shall provide all necessary facilities to the said Officer.

List on **17.10.2025.**

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

September 16, 2025
(hemlata)